

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR
CIVIL APPLICATION (CAF) NO.401/2020
IN
FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO.22410/2019
Shri Sachitannand Chandrashekhar Malavalli Bhat
VS.
Smt. Hemlata Wd/o Rajaram @ Ramraj Lilhare and Ors.**

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Appearances, orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
--	---------------------------

Shri S.S. Joshi, Advocate for the appellant.
Shri Siven Meghe, Advocate h/f Shri Prakash D. Meghe with Ms Aarti Singh, Advocate for respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE J.
DATE : 24.09.2021**

CIVIL APPLICATION (CA) NO.401/2020

1. Heard.
2. This is an application for consideration of appeal on deposited compensation amount of Rs.4,00,000/- instead of compensation amount of Rs.7,58,240/-.
3. In response to the Court's query Shri Joshi, learned counsel for the appellant assures on instructions that balance amount of compensation which includes interest and penalty shall be deposited in this Court within a period of six weeks.
4. The extension is granted by way of last chance. In case if the amount is not deposited, the appeal shall stand dismissed without further reference

to the Court.

5. In view of above, the application stands disposed of.

FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO.22410/2019

1. In case, if the balance amount is not deposited within the aforesaid period, the appeal shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

CIVIL APPLICATION (CAF) NO.1463/2021

1. The prayer for the withdrawal amount which is objected by appellant on the ground that there was no employer-employee relationship.

2. Without prejudice to the rights of either of the parties to raise the issue, the claimants are permitted to withdraw 50% of the amount out of deposit of Rs.3,69,000/- with accrued interest, upon an undertaking that in case appeal is allowed, the amount shall be redeposited as directed.

3. The Civil Application is allowed and disposed of accordingly.

JUDGE

manisha